
D.J. Levey and Associates Pty Ltd (A.C.N. 088 602 368) Trading as Uloth & Associates. ABN: 69 088 602 368

Suite 164, Level 3 
580 Hay Street, Perth WA 6000 

www.uloth.com.au    (08) 9321 4841 

9 September 2021 

Nathan Stewart 
Rowe Group 
Level 3, 369 Newcastle Street 
Northbridge WA 6003 

Dear Nathan, 

RE: PROPOSED CHILD CARE CENTRE – NO. 34 & 36 BEENYUP ROAD, BYFORD  
TRANSPORT IMPACT STATEMENT  

As requested, we have now reviewed the traffic and parking associated with the proposed Child Care 
Centre development at No. 34 & 36 Beenyup Road, Byford, which is located at the north west corner of 
the Beenyup Road intersection with Amy Street, as shown in the Locality Plan in the attached Figure 1.  

1. EXISTING SITUATION AND PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT SITE

• The existing roads and intersections in the vicinity of the proposed development site are shown in the
aerial photograph in the attached Figure 2, while the existing situation within and immediately
adjacent to the site is shown in more detail in the attached Figure 3.

• The overall site, as shown in Figure 3, is currently occupied by one residential dwelling at No. 34
Beenyup Road (with access via a single crossover to Beenyup Road) and vacant land at No. 36
Beenyup Road, with both properties also having rear laneway access to Corbel Lane at the northern
end of the site.

• It can be seen in Figure 2 that Beenyup Road is a 2-lane undivided road that links with Abernethy
Road at South Western Highway, providing an east-west link from South Western Highway to
Nicholson Road.  Amy Street is also a 2-lane undivided road, providing connections north of Beenyup
Road into the local residential community and to Byford Primary School.

• Beenyup Road is identified as a Local Distributor Road, while Amy Street is identified as an Access
Road, under the Main Roads WA Functional Road Hierarchy, with both roads operating under the
default urban area speed limit of 50 kilometres per hour.

• It can also be seen in Figure 3 that existing footpaths are provided along the northern side of Beenyup
Road and the western side of Amy Street, immediately adjacent to the proposed development.

• Surveyed traffic counts obtained from the Main Roads WA Traffic Map website show that Beenyup
Road east of South Western Highway carried approximately 4,340 vehicles per day in 2018, while
South Western Highway carried approximately 11,300 to 14,400 vehicles per day in the vicinity of
Beenyup Road.

10.1.1 - Attachment 6

Ordinary Council Meeting - 11 October 2021



 2 

• SCATS traffic count data for 2021 (also obtained from Main Roads WA) suggests that traffic flows 
at the South Western Highway - Beenyup Road intersection have increased by approximately 10 
percent since the 2018 traffic counts.  A further review of the weekday data also shows that total traffic 
flows at the intersection varied by up to 43 vehicles during the AM peak hour (from a minimum of 
1,818 vehicles on the Friday to a maximum of 1,861 vehicles on the Wednesday), and by up to 193 
vehicles during the PM peak hour (from a minimum of 1,869 vehicles on the Monday to a maximum 
of 2,094 vehicles on the Friday). 

 
• It is also important to note that the nearest available Bus Service is Route 254, which travels from 

Clifton Street at South Western Highway to/from Armadale Station, with the closest bus stop located 
in Clifton Street approximately 450 metres north west of the proposed development site, while Byford 
train station is located approximately 1 kilometre from the site.     

 

2. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 

• The proposed development plan is shown in the attached Figure 4, as prepared by architects Brown 
Falconer.  The proposal includes demolition of the existing residential dwelling and the construction 
of a purpose-built Child Care Centre (for up to 120 children), with a gross floor area of 830 square 
metres plus an outdoor play area of 842 square metres.  
 

• The attached Figure 5 then shows the proposed development plan superimposed on the aerial photo 
from Figure 3, identifying the proposed development in the context of the adjacent road network.  
 

• It can be seen in Figure 4 and 5 that 17 staff parking spaces are proposed along the northern edge of 
the site, accessed directly off Corbel Lane, while an additional 14 spaces are proposed within an 
adjacent on-site car park (accessed via a single driveway off Amy Street) providing 2 additional staff 
spaces plus 12 spaces for pick-up and drop-off.  The plan therefore includes a total of 31 parking 
spaces for staff and visitors, including 1 accessible (disabled) space, together with a turnaround bay at 
the end of the dead-end parking aisle.  Pedestrian access to the Child Care Centre is proposed directly 
off the existing footpath along Amy Street. 
 

• Rubbish collection for the Child Care Centre is proposed to occur on-street within Amy Street. 
 

3. PARKING REQUIREMENTS 
 

• Car parking requirements are specified in Section 4.3 of the Shire of Serpentine Jarrahdale Draft Local 
Planning Scheme No. 3, with a requirement for Child Care Centres to provide 1 space per employee 
plus 1 space per 10 children accommodated. 
 

• With a specified 19 staff for the maximum 120 children, the proposed Child Care Centre therefore 
requires an initial total of 31 car parking spaces, as currently provided on the development plan. 

 
• Bicycle parking requirements for certain land uses are specified in Section 4.4 of the Local Planning 

Scheme, however there is no requirement specified for Child Care.  Part 37 in the draft Local Planning 
Scheme also identifies (under Schedule 4) the required provision of bicycle parking and facilities for 
new development in specified zones.  However, there is nothing specified for the proposed 
development site, which is located within an Urban Development zone. 

 

4. TRIP GENERATION AND TRAFFIC IMPACT 
 

• On the basis of previous surveys and available data, it is estimated that the proposed Child Care Centre 
will generate a total of 3.5 vehicle trips per child per day, including 3.25 vehicle trips between the 
hours of 7am to 10am and 3pm to 6pm, with a maximum hourly flow of 0.7 trips per child during both 
the morning and evening peak hours.  The Child Care Centre is therefore estimated to generate a total 
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of 420 vehicle trips per day, with a peak hour flow of 84 vehicle trips per hour during both the AM 
and PM peaks.  
 

• Taking into account the surrounding development areas and adjacent road network, it is estimated that 
perhaps 55 percent of the total trip generation will access the site to/from the west (via Beenyup Road 
and South Western Highway), while 30 percent is expected to/from the east, leaving 15 percent 
to/from the north.  However, it is also likely that a significant proportion of the total traffic generation 
will be ‘passing trips’ that are already on the road network, travelling from the surrounding residential 
area to/from South Western Highway or to/from the nearby Primary School. 

 
• Even without discounting for passing trips, the maximum peak hour development traffic flows 

accessing via the South Western Highway - Abernethy Road - Beenyup Road signalised intersection 
is therefore 47 vehicles per hour.  This equates to less than 3 percent of the existing peak hour traffic 
flows at the intersection, which is almost identical to the day-to-day variation of traffic flows during 
the AM peak hour, and significantly less than the day-to-day variation during the existing PM peak 
hour.  The proposed development is therefore expected to have little or no traffic impact on the current 
operation of the nearby signalised intersection and surrounding road network. 

 

5. RECOMMENDED CAR PARK LAYOUT AND ACCESS  
 
The attached Figure 6 shows the recommended car park layouts and access arrangements for the proposed 
staff parking along Corbel Lane as well as the ‘Main Parking Area’ for pick-up and drop-off (accessed 
off Amy Street), as follows: 
 
Staff Parking Along Corbel Lane 

• Parking spaces along Corbel Lane are proposed with a width of 2.4 metres (as required for Staff 
parking) and a length of 4.8 metres plus an overhang area of 0.6 metres, in accordance with Australian 
Standard AS 2890.1 for User Class 1. 

• With a proposed road reserve widening of 2.5 metres for Corbel Lane, it is recommended to construct 
the Laneway with an overall pavement width of 7.0 metres (including a carriageway width of 6.0 
metres plus an additional 1.0 metres behind the proposed parking spaces), and with a clearance of 0.5 
metres from the northern boundary, as shown in Figure 6.  It is therefore also recommended to provide 
a Laneway width of 6.0 metres at the intersection with Amy Street, with 4.0 metre corner radii, as also 
shown in Figure 6. 

 
‘Main Parking Area’ Access off Amy Street 

• The main parking area provides 14 parking spaces, including 2 Staff spaces plus 1 Accessible 
(disabled) space with an adjacent shared area as required under AS 2890.6.  However, parking space 
dimensions are all 2.6 metres x 5.4 metres with a 6.0 metre aisle, which is suitable for User Class 3 
(short-term parking) under AS 2890.1. 

• A turn-around area is also provided, since the length of the dead-end aisle exceeds 6 parking spaces, 
as also required under AS 2890.1. 

 
I trust that the above review of traffic and parking requirements, together with the recommended car park 
layout and access arrangement are sufficient to confirm the operation and safety of the currently proposed 
Development Application.  However, please do not hesitate to contact me if you require anything further. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Darren Levey 
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Locality Plan and Proposed Development Site
CORNER OF BEENYUP ROAD AND AMY STREET, BYFORD
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Existing Roads and Intersections
IN THE VICINITY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT SITE
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Existing Situation
34 AND 36 BEENYUP ROAD, BYFORD
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Proposed Development Plan
BYFORD CHILDCARE CENTRE
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Recommended Parking and Access Arrangement
PROPOSED BYFORD CHILDCARE CENTRE

N

6
FIG.

SOURCE: ULOTH & ASSOCIATES

A
M

Y
STR

EET

0 4 8

METRES
SCALE 1 : 200

CORBEL

LANE

0.5m

6m

1m

1m

R4

R4

R4

R4

Minimum 1.0 metre
extension of Laneway
pavement beyond last
parking space.

Recommended clearance
of 0.5 metres from
existing boundary.

Sufficient space on
northern side of
Laneway for future
footpath if required.

10.1.1 - Attachment 6

Ordinary Council Meeting - 11 October 2021


	Northbridge WA 6003
	1. Existing Situation and Proposed Development Site
	2. Proposed Development
	3. Parking Requirements
	4. Trip Generation and TRaffic Impact
	5. Recommended Car park Layout and Access



